*Pertains to related party transactions with entities outside the Company

The Company is also exposed to foreign currency risks on eliminated foreign currency denominated intragroup
balances as follows (in U.S. dollar):

Amounts owed by Amounts owed to
September 30,

 2022
December 31,

 2021
Parent Company CAR (US$97,520)  (US$81,656)
Falcon Parent Company 22,688  22,000
Parent Company Falcon (49,517) (33,803)
APO CAR (7,225) (3,259)
Solid CAR (4,478) (1,463)
  (US$136,052)  (US$98,181)

25

The most significant closing exchange rates and the approximate average exchange rates of Philippine Peso per U.S.
dollar and Euro used in the consolidated financial statements were as follows:

 September 30,2022 December 31, 2021
Currency Closing Average Closing Average
U.S. dollar .....  P58.63 P53.71 P51.00  P49.36
Euro .....  P57.10 57.49 P58.03  P58.30

Sensitivity Analysis on Foreign Currency Risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in various foreign currencies, with all
other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit (loss) before income tax and equity for the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2022 and for the year ended December 31, 2021:

U.S. Dollar

Strengthening
(Weakening)

of Philippine Peso

Effect on
Earnings before

Income Tax Effect on Equity
September 30, 2022 +15.00% P565,245 P423,934
 -15.00% (565,245) (423,934)
December 31, 2021 +6.20%  P135,078 P101,308
 -6.20%  (135,078)   (101,308)

EUR

Strengthening
(Weakening)

of Philippine Peso

Effect on
Earnings before

Income Tax Effect on Equity
September 30, 2022 +1.00% P489 P367
 -1.00% (489) (367)
December 31, 2021 +1.40%  P154  P116
 -1.40% (154)   (116)

Sensitivity Analysis Pertaining to Eliminated Intragroup Balances

U.S. Dollar

Strengthening
(Weakening)

of Philippine Peso

Effect on
Earnings before

Income Tax Effect on Equity
September 30, 2022 +15.00% P1,192,419 P894,314
 -15.00% (1,192,419) (894,314)
December 31, 2021 +6.20% P310,442 P232,832
 -6.20% (310,442) (232,832)

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings
of financial instruments. As at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company is exposed to interest rate
risk primarily on the floating interest rate tranche corresponding to P7,797,709 and P3,596,123, respectively, of the
long-term bank loan with BDO and short-term investments in CIH amounting to P1,073,010 and P3,589,589, as at
September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis on Interest Rate Risk

As at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, a hypothetical 1% increase in interest rate, with all other variables